## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/15/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345081	B. WING				C <b>12/2018</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CONCORDIA TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR				423	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 30 NORTH ROXBORO STREET JRHAM, NC 27704		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)  §483.10(a) Resident The resident has a rig self-determination, ar access to persons ar outside the facility, in this section.  §483.10(a)(1) A facili with respect and dign resident in a manner promotes maintenancher quality of life, rec individuality. The faci promote the rights of  §483.10(a)(2) The faci access to quality care severity of condition, must establish and m practices regarding tr provision of services residents regardless  §483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident o or resident of the Uni §483.10(b)(1) The faci resident can exercise interference, coercior from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The re free of interference, coercior from the facility.	Rights. ght to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and cluding those specified in  ty must treat each resident and in an environment that the or enhancement of his or ognizing each resident's lity must protect and the resident.  cility must provide equal the regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.  of Rights.  right to exercise his or her fithe facility and as a citizen		550	TITLE		1/28/18  (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 01/25/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/15/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345081	B. WING			C 01/12/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	71/12/2010	
TWINE OF THOUSEN ON OUT FLER				4230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET			
CONCOR	DIA TRANSITIONAL (	CARE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR		DURHAM, NC 27704			
(X4) ID	SUMMAR	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (	CORRECTION	(X5)	
PRÉFIX TAG	'	ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	Continued From p	age 1	F 55	50			
	exercise of his or l	her rights as required under this					
	subpart. This REQUIREME	ENT is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		ations, resident and staff		Based on observations, res			
		ord review the facility failed to dignified manner by not		interviews and record review failed to treat resident in a content in	•		
		all light for assistance for 1 of 3		manner by not responding t	J		
	residents (Resider			for assistance for 1 of 3 resi			
	,	,		(Resident #5). Resident #5			
	The findings included:			immediately met by CNA. A			
				nurse managers and the Ex			
		admitted on 1/05/17. The		Director was completed im			
	paraplegia.	d in part, Cerebral Palsy and		ensure that no other resider were on. Residents needing	_		
	parapicgia.			needs were met immediatel			
	Review of the acti	vities of daily living care area			<b>,</b>		
		1 12/12/17, indicated Resident #		Education was provided via	in-service by		
		ve 1-2 person assistance with		the Executive Director and t			
	activities of daily li	ving.		Nursing to all staff on call lig			
	The engine Minim	Data Cat (MDC)		expectation and provision o			
		um Data Set (MDS) d 12/12/17, revealed Resident		care. The in-service was he The in-service included han			
		ntact, she required extensive to		employees as well as all oth			
		ith activities of daily living and		It is the Executive Director			
		eals. She had impaired range		that all staff answer call ligh			
		oility with both side of her upper		the in-service included re-e			
	and lower body.			on knowing which light is as	signed to		
				which bed. An audit was co	•		
		nt #5 care plan, dated		current resident in regards t	-		
		fied the problem of alteration in		the call bell lights and service			
		ficit related to Cerebral Palsy nd refusal of bathing at times.		provided timely. This audit was measure of identifying noted			
		Resident #5 received daily		and/or ongoing re-education	•		
	_	aff without negative outcome,		disciplinary action as warra			
		totally assist with bathing and		employees. The audit will co			
		entified was the problem she		part of the education proces			
	_	ng related to Paraplegia and		current and newly hired upo	on orientation.		
	Cerebral Palsy. T	he goal was that she was free					

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/15/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345081	B. WING _			C <b>01/12/2018</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		0.1.1.1.10	
CONCORDIA TRANSITIONAL CA	DE & DELIAD DOOF MANOR		4230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET			
CONCORDIA TRANSITIONAL CA	RE & REHAB-RUSE MANOR		DURHAM, NC 27704			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550 Continued From pag	ge 2	F 5	550			
from falls. The intervassist with 2 persons Nurse on each side max assist and lift downward was assist and lift downward was observed. When entering Resignated was observed was observed underneath tray table control and difficulty was unable to feed it physical abilities. Numedication cart two activated her call light observed watching of saddened as several departments walked assistant entered the walked by Resident Resident in bed B at asking Resident #5 in Nurse #1 entered the Resident #5 what she indicated she needed bed and needed two room and picked up stated she needed to and Nurse #1 told the needed.  During the observation she was unable to examing for assistance a long time to answer felt that the staff does leave the facility.	vention was for bed mobility to s. Roll her with an Aide or of the bed and transfer with evice.  dent #5 room on 1/12/18 at eved that the meal tray was Resident #5 in her room. The red with her head lying le. Resident #5 had poor trunk repositioning herself. She herself due to her limited urse #1 was observed at the rooms away. Resident #5 ht at 9:10AM, She was out of her door and her face		The Interdisciplinary Team inc Executive Director, Director of Nurse Managers, Social Word Director, Admission Coordinato other department heads will plaudits - which includes feed by residents and Resident #5 restimely provision of ADL care at response. The audits will be days per week for four weeks per week for four weeks; ther weekly to ensure resident digmaintained and call bell lights a timely manner with care being a timely manner.  The ED/DNS will report the at to the QA committee monthly months. The QA committee waudits and ensure compliance and determine the need for full audits/re-education beyond the period. Also call lights will be Resident Council monthly.	of Nursing, ker, Activity later, and berform lack from garding land call light later completed 3 later complete		

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/15/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345081	B. WING _			C 01/12/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CONCORDIA TRANSITIONAL CARE & REHAB-ROSE MANOR				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4230 NORTH ROXBORO STREET DURHAM, NC 27704		01/12/2016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	Director of Nursing caindicated her expecta answer the call bell redepartment they work staff to walk by the roresident.  During interview on 1 activity assistant indicated that Resident #5 room for saw that Resident #5 thought someone else During interview on 1 Social Worker confirm requested to be trans  During interview on 2 #1 indicated anyone on ontify the aide or the	ame by the room and tion was for all staff to egardless of what the two that the resident in bed B and call bell was lit and she	F 5	50			